
 
 
 

 
 

 

Despatched: 21.05.12 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  

29 May 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks. 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Bosley  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Grint 

Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Cooke, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-

Winser, Eyre, London, Maskell, Orridge, Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Searles and 

Williamson.  

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the 

Meeting held on 20 March 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters 

referred by the Committee and/or requests from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (if any). 

   

 

 
 

 

4. Actions from previous meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and 

the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This 

includes opportunities to invite  other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

 

  



 
 

 

6. Olympics and Paralympics - Verbal Update.   

 
Lesley Bowles/ 

Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 

227335/7262 

 

7. Community Infrastruture Levy (CIL) - Public Consultation 

Document and Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  

(Pages 11 - 

80) 

 

Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 

227440 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



23 

 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 20 March 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Bosley (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Grint, Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Cooke, 

Edwards-Winser, Maskell, Mrs. Purves, Scholey and Searles 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. London 
 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay were also present. 
 

 
 
38. Minutes  

 
 Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 January 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
39. Declarations of interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
40. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please 
refer to the minutes as indicated):   
 

(a) Internal Audit Quarter 2 – Progress Report – ‘Review of Car Parking Income’ 
(Request from Performance and Governance Committee – 10 January 2012) 

 
The Head of Environmental and Operational Services referred the Committee to the 
Internal Audit report included in the papers for the meeting and reported that the 
audit had raised some concerns but had found the service to be ‘adequate’.  In terms 
of the findings within the report, the following actions had been agreed: 
 
Finding One – Banking of Income: The Parking and Amenity Manager would 
investigate the reasons behind the differences between machine ‘audit’ tickets and 
the amount banked by Contract Security within three months. 
 
Finding Two – Write off penalty charges notices (fines): Write off would be actioned 
on an annual basis. 
 
Finding Three – Potential fraud and corruption: The Internal Auditor had 
recommended that the Parking and Amenity Manager should visit the Contract 
Security cash collection depot to ensure that the arrangements in place were as 
agreed within the terms of the contract.  The Head of Environmental and Operational 
Services reported that this was more difficult as the recommendation related to 
inspecting an external contractor.  Officers would pursue the recommendation and 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Environment Select Committee - 20 March 2012 

24 

 

would liaise with the Auditor for some advice concerning how the recommendation 
could be taken forward. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee the Head of Environmental and 
Operational Services reported that this problem was not unique to Sevenoaks 
District Council. 
 
The Head of Environmental and Operational Services reported that the system for 
paying for parking over the telephone by credit card appeared to be working well. 
 
The Chairman noted that the audit report recommended that the inside of ticket 
machines should be regularly inspected. 
 
(b) Budget Monitoring – November 2011 Figures – ‘Investigate charging for pre 

application development control advice’ (Request from Performance and 
Governance Committee – 10 January 2012) 

 
This issues was considered under Minute 53. 
 
(c) Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan: Chiddingstone Hoath 

(Response from Cabinet – 12 January 2012) 
 
The Committee noted that the Cabinet had taken comments made by Members at 
the previous meeting of the Environment Select Committee on Board. 
 
40. Actions from previous meeting  

 
Bus Operators – The Head of Environmental and Operational Services reported that 
following a meeting with Bus Operators 4 new Bus Stand areas had been identified 
in Swanley.  This would allow buses to stop for longer periods during rest breaks. 
 
Coach Service between Gatwick and Kent – The Committee noted that the Gatwick 
Master Plan remained under review. 
 
41. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 
The Chairman reported that the Committee would receive a report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy at its meeting in June 2012.  In September 2012, the Committee 
would receive a presentation on Railways and Trains as well as an update on Local 
Listings. 
 
Following a question from the Committee, the Planning Service Manager reported 
that the Edenbridge CAMP should be ready for consideration in June 2012. 
 
42. Allocations and Development Management Development Plan Document  

 
The Committee considered a report and received a presentation providing an update 
on the progress on the Allocations and Development Management DPD.  There was 
a requirement for the Allocations and Development Management DPD to be 
consistent with the adopted Core Strategy and in general conformity with national 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Environment Select Committee - 20 March 2012 

25 

 

planning policy.  Once adopted, together with the Core Strategy, the Allocations and 
Development Management DPD would replace all of the remaining saved policies of 
the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 
 
The comments received during the three separate consultations (Site Allocations, 
February 2010; Development Management Policies, May 2011; and Open Space 
Allocations, September 2011) were reflected in the report together with the Council’s 
response to the comments.  The draft DPD had been revised and updated to 
respond to the consultation comments.  Particular attention was drawn to changes to 
Green Belt extensions policy from the consultation draft. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the Open Spaces Allocation and how 
spaces of less than 0.2 hectares could be recorded.  Following discussion it was felt 
that proposals could be introduced as part of Neighbourhood 
[...]
enda Item 1

Page 3



Environment Select Committee - 20 March 2012 

26 

 

were initially laid out above the railway line in the 1930s and have gradually been 
redeveloped and infilled up to the present day.” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement highlighted that local Members 
had received packs relating only to the streets in their wards, not the complete 700 
page document.  Other Towns in the District would have Residential Character Area 
Assessments undertaken in due course. 
 
The Chairman commended Officers and the Consultants on the volume of work that 
had been undertaken in order to produce the Document. 
 
 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
44. Planning: Revised Charging for Pre-Application Enquiries  

 
The Committee considered a report outlining proposals to increase charges for pre-
application enquiries and to extend the scope of pre-application enquiries offered 
and charged for. 
 
The Head of Development Services reported that fees had been introduced in 2008 
and had not increased since then.  There was also a proposal to provide advice to 
householders, a service that had not been available in the past.   
 
In response to questions from a Member of the Committee, the Head of 
Development Services reported that proposed £50 charge for a householder meeting 
was a flat fee.  The Committee heard that meetings were then followed up with a 
letter to the applicant outlining the discussions that had taken place.  A disclaimer 
was included at the bottom of the letter which explained that any advice provided in 
the pre-application discussion was not binding on decisions taken by the Council.  
The Committee considered how local Councillors could be made aware of pre-
applications and asked Officers to further investigate how information could be 
passed to local Members. 
 
 Action 1: Officers to review how information on pre-applications is passed to 
 local Councillors. 
 
A Member queried how the distinction between a meeti
[...]
licise the Council’s approved charges; to agree individual charges in 
particular where Appendix A indicates that these are ‘negotiable’; and to 
prepare or revise procedures and guidance to ensure that the charges 
are applied effectively. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.26 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Environment Select Committee - 20 March 2012 

28 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2012 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
Officers to review how information on pre-

applications is passed to local Councillors. 

 

An email will be forwarded to Members 

shortly (as at 18.05.12) 

A Dyer, Group - Manager 

Planning Services 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



  

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 8



  

Environment Select Committee Work Plan 2012/13 

Topic 29 May 2012 4 September 2012 23 October 2012 15 January 2013 19 March 2013 

Planning Policy 

(Alan Dyer) 

Consultation on 

Community 

Infrastructure 

Levy 

 

Local Listing Update 

 

Edenbridge CAMP 

   

Development 

Control (Jim 

Kehoe) 

     

Building 

Control 

(Richard 

Wilson) 

     

Street Scene & 

Air Quality 

(Richard 

Wilson) 

Excessive Street 

Furniture 

    

Transport 

(including 

parking) 

(Richard 

Wilson) 

 Railways and Trains 

(Southern and South-

Eastern operators) 

Bus Companies   

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 9



  

Topic 29 May 2012 4 September 2012 23 October 2012 15 January 2013 19 March 2013 

Economic 

Development 

and Tourism 

(Lesley Bowles) 

Olympic and 

Paralympic 

Arrangements 

    

Budget (Tricia 

Marshall) 

     

Other      

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

• Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans (Ad hoc items) 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 10



 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT AND 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 

Environment Select Committee – 29 May 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: LDF Advisory Group – 7 June 2012 

Cabinet – 14 June 2012 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for securing contributions 

from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is required to support 

development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must prepare a Charging Schedule, 

which will set out what developers will need to pay in £ per sq m of new buildings and any 

variations by area or type of development.  The consultation document at Appendix B to 

this report would form the first formal stage in the Council’s preparation of CIL.  It is 

proposed that this should be subject to a 6 week consultation between June/July and 

August 2012. 

This report supports the key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 

communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Jill Davison 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation to Environment Select Committee: That it be recommended to Cabinet 

that: 

(a) the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Document be agreed and 

published for consultation; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and detailed 

amendments, including any minor changes to the proposed charging levels as a result of 

the completion of the CIL Viability Study, prior to publication to assist the clarity of the 

document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio Holder. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

Reason for recommendation:  

To ensure that the Council is able to progress the CIL Charging Schedule in accordance 

with the Local Development Scheme 

Introduction 

1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for securing 

contributions from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is 

required to support development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must 

prepare a Charging Schedule, which will set out what developers will need to pay 

in £ per sq m of new buildings and any variations by area or type of development.  

The consultation document at Appendix B to this report would form the first formal 

stage in the Council’s preparation of CIL.  Consultation at this stage would give 

stakeholders and the public an early opportunity to comment on the proposed CIL 

charges and some of the issues that the Council must consider in preparing the 

Charging Schedule and operating CIL.  Members, stakeholders and the public will 

have another opportunity to comment on these proposals and any revisions before 

the Council submits the Charging Schedule for independent Examination.  

National Policy and Legislation 

2 Appendix D to this report provides an introduction to CIL.  It provides a summary of 

national policy and legislation, which is highly prescriptive about matters such as 

how CIL must be charged, who CIL is paid to, what the receipts can be spent on, 

what types of development are automatically exempt, and what types of 

development councils can offer relief or exemptions to. 

3 In drafting a CIL Charging Schedule, a charging authority must be able to show 

that the charge would not make the overall scale of development proposed in the 

District unviable.  The Council has commissioned a CIL Viability Assessment to 

consider what level CIL could be set at in different parts of the District for different 

types of development.  This assessment is now sufficiently complete to allow this 

consultation document to be considered by Members and will be published 

alongside the consultation document.  In setting the CIL Charge, the Council is not 

required to consider the viability of all development sites and it is recognised that 

it may lead to some developments not proce
[...]
f schemes.  Views are also requested 

on whether SDC should allow CIL to be waived in exceptional circumstances, 

which are allowed but are tightly controlled by legislation, and whether it should 

develop an instalments policy. 

Consultation 

22 It is proposed that the Consultation Document should be subject to consultation 

between June/July and August 2012.  The Planning Policy team will consider 

organising an Agents Forum with planning agents to brief them on the proposals 

and to give them the opportunity to provide informal feedback.  Given the scope of 

the consultation document, it is not proposed that any public consultation events 

will be held, other than making the document available to view and publicising it 

on the Council’s website, through the local press and by writing to stakeholders 

and individuals on the LDF mailing list. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



 

Timetable 

23 The Council’s timetable for preparing a CIL Charging Schedule, as set out in the 

Local Development Scheme is: 

Consultation on preliminary draft ends July or August 

2012 

Consultation on draft Charging Schedule December 2012 – 

January 2013 

Submission of draft Charging Schedule for Examination April 2013 

Examination of draft Charging Schedule August 2013 

Adoption of Charging Schedule December 2013 

 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

24 The Council could choose not to prepare a CIL Charging Schedule.  However, this 

is likely to lead to less funding being secured for infrastructure required to support 

development.  The Council would need to rely on using planning obligations, which 

will have a more limited scope for securing contributions towards infrastructure 

after April 2014. 

25 The Council could choose to propose a higher or lower CIL Charge.  However, the 

proposed charge is based on evidence that it would not make the scale of 

development proposed in the Core Strategy unviable.  There is a significant risk 

that a higher CIL 
[...]


national policy and legislation. 

33 If the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is not approved for consultation then 

the Council will not be able to prepare the Charging Schedule in accordance with 

the Local Development Scheme.  This may lead to it being adopted after the 

restrictions on the pooling of planning obligations come into force (April 2014), 

which would mean that contributions from some developments towards necessary 

infrastructure would not be able to be secured during this time. 

Appendices Appendix A – Map of different residential charging 

zones 

Appendix B – CIL: Preliminary Draft Charging 

Schedule: Consultation Document  

Appendix C – Draft CIL Infrastructure Plan 

Appendix D – An Introduction to the Community 

Infrastructure Levy 

Background Papers: 1. CIL Viability Assessment Draft Report 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Craddock (x7315) 

Hannah Gooden (x7178) 

Alan Dyer (x7440).  

Kristen Paterson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services Director 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 18



Seal
&

Weald

Cowden & Hever

Eynsford

Otford & Shoreham

Kemsing

Leigh &
Chiddingstone Causeway

Brasted,
Chevening

And
Sundridge

Penshurst,
Fordcombe

& Chiddingstone

Westerham
&

Crockham Hill

Fawkham
&

West Kingsdown

Hartley
&

Hodsoll
Street

Edenbridge
South & West

Farningham,
Horton Kirby

&
South Darenth

Crockenhill
&

Well Hill

Halstead,
Knockholt

&
Badgers Mount

Edenbridge
North & East

Ash
And

New Ash Green

Dunton Green
& Riverhead

Sevenoaks
Town

&
St Johns

Hextable

Sevenoaks
Kippington

Sevenoaks
Northern

Swanley Christchurch
& Swanley Village

Swanley White Oak

Sevenoaks
Eastern

Swanley St Mary's

540000

540000

550000

550000

560000

560000

1
4

0
0

0
0

1
4

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
0

0
0

1
5

0
0

0
0

1
6

0
0

0
0

1
6

0
0

0
0

1
7

0
0

0
0

1
7

0
0

0
0

Date:

Scale:

May 2012

Produced by the GIS Team, Sevenoaks District Council

Preliminary Draft CIL Charging Schedule: Proposed Residential
Community Infrastructure Levy Rates

1:140,000

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey

on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised

reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Sevenoaks District Council, 100019428, 2011.

Sevenoaks District Council

Proposed Residential Community Infrastructure Levy Rates

Key

Proposed Residential Community
Infrastructure Levy Rates

Ward Boundaries
as of May 2012

£125 per sq m

£75 per sq m

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: 

 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE: 

 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JUNE 2012 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 2

Contents 

 

Consultation 3 

Background 5 

Infrastructure Requirements and Use of CIL Receipts 9 

Development Viability 15 

Proposed CIL Charge 19 

Exemptions and Relief 21 

Monitoring and Reporting 23 

Implementation 24 

  

Preliminary Draft CIL Charging Schedule Appendix A 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



 3

1. Consultation 
 

1.1 This consultation represents the first formal stage in Sevenoaks District 

Council’s preparation of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 

Schedule.  Once adopted, the Charging Schedule will set out a standard 

rate that developers will need to pay when undertaking different types of 

development in different parts of the District.  Funds collected through CIL 

must be spent on infrastructure required to support development of the 

area. 

 

1.2 The Council considers that there are many benefits of adopting a CIL  

Charging Schedule.  In particular, a standard CIL charge will: 

• aid infrastructure providers in planning the delivery and operation 

of infrastructure; 

• aid developers in identifying the likely costs associated with 

development; 
[...]
ty 

Council 

£1,980,000 - 

£2,130,000  

 

(£2,055,000 

assumed) 

£0 £2,055,000 

Flood Defence 

and Water 

Quality 

Infrastructure, 

including flood 

defence 

scheme in 

Edenbridge 

Environment 

Agency 

£11,300,000 £0 £11,300,000 

Schools, 

including 

primary and 

secondary in 

Sevenoaks and 

Swanley 

Kent County 

Council 

£4,380,690 £0 £4,380,690 

Health Care, 

including 

NHS £1,021,238 £0 £1,021,238 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



 11

improvements 

to existing 

facilities in 

Sevenoaks, 

Swanley and 

Edenbridge 

Community 

facilities, 

including 

improvements 

to libraries, 

community 

learning, 

community 

development 

work to 

integrate new 

residents and 

SDC’s youth 

zone scheme. 

Kent County 

Council and 

Sevenoaks 

District 

Council 

£1,189,798 £0 £1,189,798 

Open Space, 

Sport and 

Recreation, 

including the 

redevelopment 

of Whiteoak 

Leisure Centre, 

provision of 

outdoor ‘Green 

Gyms’, 

provision of 

allotments in 

Sevenoaks and 

Swanley and 

additional 

facilities or 

extensions to 

wildlife sites. 

Scheme-

dependent, 

includes 

Sevenoaks 

District 

Council, Kent 

Wildlife Trust, 

North West 

Kent 

Countryside 

Partnership, 

Edenbridge 

Town Council 

and 

Sevenoaks 

Town Council 

£7,485,250 - 

£7,487,250 

 

(£7,486,250 

assumed) 

£3,501,000 £3,984,250 - 

£3,986,250 

 

(£3,985,250 

assumed) 

     

 Total £27,432,976 £3,501,000 £23,931,976 

 

* i.e. forecast Council Tax or Grant increase as a result of development, existing 

resources or revenue from redevelopment of other sites. 

 

3.7 Once committed and anticipated funding has been taken into account, the 

infrastructure plan indicates that there is a need for approximately an 

additional £24,000,000 to support the provision of infrastructure required 

as a result of development. This funding gap has been taken into account 

in proposing the CIL charge, set out in the preliminary draft schedule 

(
[...]
icular local area.   

 

5.10 Town and parish councils will not be limited to spending CIL receipts on 

schemes identified in this schedule. 

 

Other proposed schemes 

 

5.11 These schemes have been suggested to the Council as those that could be 

funded through CIL, primarily by town and parish councils.  However, they 

have not been included in the ‘strategic’ or ‘local’ priority lists because: 

• more information is required on the scheme; 

• they require delivery by an organisation that has not 

currently indicated a proposal to deliver it (it is hoped that 

these bodies will respond to the scheme proposals following 

the publication of this document); or 

• they are not considered to be appropriate uses of CIL. 

 

5.12 The lack of inclusion of these schemes in either the strategic or local 

priority schedules does not necessarily preclude the scheme promoter 

seeking CIL funding for these schemes if needs change or if further 

evidence of need or of the specific details of the project to be developed 

becomes available in the future.  The inclusion of schemes in this list may 

simply indicate that additional information or commitment from another 

organisation is required.  As stated previously, SDC and town and parish 

Agenda Item 7

Page 56



 7

councils are not limited to providing funding for those schemes identified 

in the ‘strategic’ or ‘local’ priority infrastructure lists. 

 

Summary  

 

Scheme Type Lead Body Cost Committed 

Funding * 

Funding Gap 

Transport 

Schemes, 

including Urban 

Traffic 

Management 

Control (UTMC) 

system for 

Sevenoaks and 

Implementation 

of selected 

routes from the 

Sevenoaks 

Cycling 

Strategy 

Kent County 

Council 

£1,980,000 - 

£2,130,000  

 

(£2,055,000 

assumed) 

£0 £2,055,000 

Flood Defence 

and Water 

Quality 

Infrastructure, 

including flood 

defence 

scheme in 

Edenbridge 

Environment 

Agency 

£11,300,000 £0 £11,300,000 

Schools, 

including 

primary
[...]
ld require detailed 

consideration in the knowledge of how the CIL would operate to “incorporate” 

affordable housing funding requirements. Under this example calculation, the base 

CIL rate parameters for residential (£75 – 125/sq m) would be added to the above. As 

an aside, this also gives a rough feel for the relative viability impacts of CIL and 

affordable housing.  

 

3.12.14 Were the above affordable housing to develop (and this would not be on a local-only 

basis), then as with other aspects of CIL, ongoing monitoring and review would be 

needed.  

 

 

Main text of DRAFT V2 study report ends. 

May 2012.  

Supplementary Information

Page 172


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Actions from previous meeting
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 Community Infrastruture Levy (CIL) - Public Consultation Document and Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule
	Appendix A - Map of Proposed Residential Community Infrastructure Levy Rates
	Appendix B - Consultation Document including Draft Schedule
	Appendix C - CIL Infrastructure Plan
	Appendix D - An Introduction to the Community Infrastructure Levy

	Sevenoaks DC - CIL Viability Study Report - Background document



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Bosley (Chairman) 

 

 Cllr. Grint (Vice Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Grint, Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Edwards-Winser, 

Eyre, Mrs. Purves, Scholey, Mrs. Dibsdall and Orridge 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Butler, London, Maskell, 

Mrs. Sargeant, Searles and Williamson. 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres and Mrs. Davison were also present. 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012, be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer 

to the minutes as indicated): 

 

There were none. 

 

4. Actions from previous meeting  

 

The Chairman read out an email that had been circulated earlier that day by the Group 

Planning Manager concerning the discussion at the last meeting of revised charges for 

pre-application enquiries, which Members noted. 

 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan 

 

The Chairman proposed the following amendments and additions to the Work Plan which 

were agreed by Members: 

• ‘Excessive Street Furniture’ to be removed as no further information had been 

forthcoming from Members as to what this referred to 

• The following items to be added to September 2012: Bold Steps for Aviation (KCC 

discussion paper); Fly tipping; and, Allocations and Development Management 

Plan (ADMP) 

• Railways and Trains (Southern and South Eastern operators) to be moved to 

October 



Environment Select Committee - 29 May 2012 

2 

 

• The following items be added to October 2012: Village Design Statement (Seal 

and Underriver); Gypsies and Travellers Plan (Consultation on potential sites); 

Final draft after consultation of the  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL); and 

• Bus Companies be moved to January 2013. 

6. Olympics and Paralympics - Verbal Update.  

 

The Head of Community Development gave a comprehensive power point presentation 

on all the on going arrangements for the Paralympic cycling event to take place in the 

District at Brands Hatch.  She explained the road closures and safety arrangements 

which included the hire of a private security firm in addition to the volunteer stewards, 

and the work undertaken to keep local businesses informed.  The Head of Environmental 

and Operational Services explained his role as Chairman of the Safety Advisory Group 

which was not a new role but now had a higher profile due to the event.  The District was 

under its normal obligations to keep the roads clean and free from litter including those 

areas of the field of play.  The London Organising Committee of the Olympic and 

Paralympic Games (LOCOG) however, had asked the Council and given the contract to 

clean the course where not covered by the District’s responsibility. 

 

Action 1: Copy of the power point presentation to be circulated along with the 

minutes of the meeting. 

 

In response to concerns expressed by some Members with regards to crowd control for 

the Olympic Torch relay through the District, the Head of Environmental and Operational 

Services advised that zones were being provided and they were aware of pinch points 

where barriers would be needed.  There were adequate volunteer stewards and qualified 

security staff.  If there were not the capacity people would be moved on, and the Police 

were on hand for any civil disturbance.   The Head of Community Development reported 

that every Head Teacher had been written to, twice, asking for numbers of children 

attending and copies of their risk assessment.  Where this was known fixed barriers were 

in place at the road with retractable side barriers to keep the children together.  The 

pavements had been measured and assessed against the national safety guidelines and 

capacity was based on adults. 

 

The Chairman thanked and congratulated the Head of Community Development for all 

the hard work and time that had been put in and commended Officers for managing it on 

top of their already busy workloads.  She thanked the Chairman but pointed out that it 

had been very much a corporate endeavour with many different council departments 

involved such as development control, environmental health, parking and legal. 

 

7. Community Infrastruture Levy (CIL) - Public Consultation Document and 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  

 

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented a report on the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) which was a new mechanism for securing contributions from developers 

towards the provision of infrastructure that was required to support development.  In 

order to begin charging the Council needed to prepare a Charging Schedule to set out 

what developers would need to pay in £ per sq m of new buildings and any variations by 

area or type of development.  The consultation document at Appendix B to the report 

would form the first formal stage in the Council’s preparation of CIL and it was proposed 



Environment Select Committee - 29 May 2012 

3 

 

that this should be subject to a 6 week consultation between June/July and August 

2012. 

 

In response to questions the Planning Policy Team Leader advised that the report would 

also be considered by the Local Development Framework Advisory Group and Cabinet in 

June 2012, so the consultation should begin at the end of June before the holiday 

season.  The Planning Policy Team Leader agreed to check with the Environment Agency 

the figures given by them on the cost of a Flood Defence and Water Quality 

Infrastructure.  With reference to supplying evidence for the need for infrastructure to 

support new development she explained that this was prescribed by legislation and the 

wording came from the regulations.  It was a grey area, but it could potentially be used to 

assist with existing problems if a new development would add to the infrastructure 

problems. 

 

A Member queried the demographics; was concerned that if district wards were stuck to 

certain areas that could cope with the higher charge would only face the lower charge 

and therefore an opportunity would be lost; and due to revenue costs wondered how 

many of the projects could actually be realised.  In response to these queries, the 

Planning Policy Team Leader agreed to double check the demographic forecasts; 

explained that ward boundaries were used as a lot of data was provided on that basis 

and that it may be something that came out in the consultation process; and that the CIL 

could be used for on-going funding of schemes, and she did not believe there was a time 

limit for this but would double check.  In response to further questions she advised that 

developers were largely supportive of CIL as it was more predictable than s.106 

agreements and could be more easily factored into their costings.  If a Parish Council did 

not respond TO THE request for evidence of infrastructure needs, t would not be a lost 

opportunity and would still receive a share of the money to spend on local infrastructure 

projects.  Areas of development exempt from the CIL were affordable housing, charitable 

purposes and exceptional circumstances to be used on rare occasions.  The Planning 

Policy Team Leader noted the concern expressed that Gypsy and Traveller sites were not 

mentioned. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that, subject to the discussions 

above: 

 

a) the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Document be 

agreed and published for consultation; 

 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and 

detailed amendments, including any minor changes to the proposed charging 

levels as a result of the completion of the CIL Viability Study, prior to 

publication to assist the clarity of the document; and 

 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 

Holder. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.22 pm 

 

  

 

Chairman 



Environment Select Committee - 29 May 2012 

4 

 

 


